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 This presentation is about

 Access to information and use 
of ICT in the effective 
implementation of National 
Rural Employment Guarantee 
Scheme in Andhra Pradesh, 
India



 National Rural Employment 
Guarantee Act

Effective in all the Districts of India since 
2006, in a phased manner
The Act guarantees certain rights and 
entitlements to the rural household
Most important Right: Right too demand 
and secure 100 days of unskilled and 
manual work in the villages
The Act poses tremendous challenges on 
the administration



Objective of the Act

 Livelihood security to the 

households in rural areas

 Hundred days of 

guaranteed wage 

employment to a family



Non - negotiables

✂ Hundred days of wage employment 

on demand in a financial year 

✂ Equal wages to men and women

✂ Payment on fortnightly basis

✂ Ban on contractors and labour-

displacing machinery

✂ Works shall be identified by local 

self government 



Rights and Entitlements 

Minimum 100 days employment per year 
per family

Equal wages for men and women

 Minimum wages 

Work site facilities

Medical expenses for injured/ex-gratia for 
deceased 

Unemployment allowance



 ICT is deployed as central 
to all the implementation 

processes



About NREGS ICT Infrastructure..

Number of Districts – 22

Number of Mandals – 1098

Mandal Computer Centres (MCCs)– 1098

Computers and Computer Operators – 2196

Internet Connectivity – BSNL Net one connectivity 

to all MCCs. 

NREGS-AP Software developed by TCS in close 

collaboration with RD Dept, loaded in all MCCs 

Central Web Server located at, Hitech City, 

Hyderabad. Website: www:nrega.ap.gov.in



The Software

All EGS transactions thru by Computer 
software from day one.
 Data for MIS captured from transactions 
and uploaded to Website 
Effectiveness of implementation enhanced
` Time taken for Estimation and pay orders 

reduced significantly
 Every rupee can be tracked
 Every Household can be tracked
 Each Work can be monitored

Reports required for Social Audit in public 
domain



Mandal Computer Centre



Wage Seeker Module

Wage Seeker 

Information

View Details of 

Employment

View Demand For 

Work

Unemployment 

Wage



ADD HOUSEHOLD DETAILS



ADD MEMBER DETAILS



JOB CARD



ESTIMATES INPUT SCREEN



TECHNICAL ESTIMATES



TECHNICAL ESTIMATES contd..



TECHNICAL ESTIMATES contd..



TECHNICAL ESTIMATES contd..



WORK COMMENCEMENT LETTER TO GP



MATERIAL SUPPLY  LETTER



MEASUREMENT SHEET



Entire data in in the public domain

Endeavour is to keep the entire data 
relating to the Scheme in public domain 
To track every household
To track every work
To track every Rupee spent
To trigger social accountability

Web based MIS is serving 
these purposes





Transaction based Transaction based 
MISMIS



Generation of job card

Gram Panchayat

Mandal 
Computer 

Center

Wage seeker registration

Job Card



Gram 
Pancha

yat

Mand
al 

Comp
uter 

Cente
r

Wage seeker 
registration

Job 
Card



Work estimates





Work commencement





Payment of wages



Payment of wages





      626Total

1100OTHE
RS

31/03/2006Kuppasvamigaru  
Mannar Medalli

101416110010080037

1100ST27/03/2006Erukula  
Venkatesappa

101416110010030006

2110ST27/03/2006Earukula  Muneppa101416110010030005

1100ST27/03/2006Danamayyagari  
Munivenkatappa

101416110010030004

3200ST27/03/2006Erukula  Esvaraiah101416110010030003

2100ST27/03/2006Erukula  
Venkatramappa

101416110010030002

1100ST27/03/2006Erukula  Narayanappa101416110010030001

No. of 
Femal
es

No. of 
Males

No. of 
SHG_M
embers

No. of 
Disab
led

CasteRegistration 
Date

Head of the familyJobcard ID

Every Household can be tracked ..
Belupalle GP View - 626  HHs



Every Household can be tracked ..
Erukula Venkatesappa  HH View 



      19No of Works

11-05-2008In-
Progress

2937231229JINNULAJOLUVAG
U TANK

Improvement (or) 
strengthening of 
bunds for 
Irrigation tanks

0505073020300305000
1

04-05-2008In-
Progress

2858229682LOTHUVAGU 
TANK

Improvement (or) 
strengthening of 
bunds for 
Irrigation tanks

0505073020300305000
3

22-06-2008In-
Progress

2273181900BANNE 
BUCHAYYA , 
SRINU,PENTAYYA 
, VETTI 
DASARADA 

Land development 
including land 
levelling

0605073020300306001
2

 Sanctione
d-Startup

2360188900ALLURI 
PUNNARAO , 
PEDADURGAMMA 
, PULLARAO

Land development 
including land 
levelling

0605073020300306001
3

Start DateStatusTotal 
Perso
n 
Days

Total 
Cost(Rs.)

Work NameWork Type 
Name

Work 
Categor
y Code

Work Code

Every Work can be tracked 
Antarvedigudem GP  View



Every Work can be tracked 
Work Estimate View



Every Work can be tracked 
 Period - 7 (all groups) - Muster

9209Total amount paid

365894F23STMANGAMADAKA
M3006023

365894F30STRAJAMM
ABATT3005322

456895F30STGAVARA
MMAKUNJA300083

365894M38STBUCHIR
AJUMODIUM300032

365894F35STNAGAMA
NIMODIUM300031

Amount  
(Rs)

Payment Per 
Day(Rs)DaysSexAgeCasteNameSurnameJobcard IDSerial 

No.



Consolidated Muster Roll



Consolidated Muster Roll

  2149TOTAL AMOUNT

Branch Post Office 
Cowdasamudram

79642
7

36158629-
SEP-200
7

29-
SEP-
2007

22-
SEP-2
007

Desilting,Deepenin
g of Tanks and Silt 
Disposal on Bund 
or away from the 
Bund-Kakarlakunta 

362
5

101450
303004
050270

bhudevi01000
5

Branch Post Office 
Cowdasamudram

79642
7

60098618-
JUL-200
7

16-
JUN-
2007

10-
JUN-2
007

Desilting,Deepenin
g of Tanks and Silt 
Disposal on Bund 
or away from the 
Bund-Kakarlakunta 

294
2

101450
303004
050230

bhudevi01000
5

Branch Post Office 
Cowdasamudram

79642
7

22071312-
JUL-200
7

09-
JUN-
2007

05-
JUN-2
007

Desilting,Deepenin
g of Tanks and Silt 
Disposal on Bund 
or away from the 
Bund-Kakarlakunta 

266
4

101450
303004
050230

bhudevi01000
5

Branch Post Office 
Cowdasamudram

79642
7

968691426-
MAY-20
07

19-
MAY-
2007

06-
MAY-
2007

Restoration and 
Deepening of 
existing wells-
Deselting  and 
Deepaning at 
Pllappabavi

237
5

101450
303004
040213

bhudevi01000
5

Bank/PostOffice 
Name

Accou
nt No.

Amount 
(Rs)

Pay
ment 
Per 
Day(
Rs)

DaysPayOrd
er Gen 
Date

To 
Date

Fro
m 
Date

Work NamePay 
Ord
er 
Id

WorkIDNameJobcar
d ID



.

Payment through Smart cards

Contd..



Electronic benefit transfer  Electronic benefit transfer  
systemsystem

(MCC) (MCC)

EGS 
workers 
accounts 
data

Pay orders

Bank server

(Agent of Bank)

One CSP per each habitation for cash distribution

PHOOLVANTI JOSHI

DoB: 05-AUG-1965
D/o: JATINBHAI JOSHI

Near Railway Stn.
V: Jamkhandoli, T: Umariya
D: Jamkhambaliya, P: 398252, Guj

Issued: July 2006

9 0 0 0 0 1 1 9 5 4 5 7 2 2 0 0 0

Smart card



Architecture

 Banks lay down the entire infrastructure.

 Banks will select Service Providers and BC through 

competitive bidding. 

 Service providers  to provide technology. 

   --     Technology includes PoS equipment

    biometric reader and Printer.

 Business   Correspondent  delivers  financial services 

to people.

 PoS is manned by CSPs (selected from SHGs)



45

A.P. SMART CARD PROJECT

Technology  (M/s Fino)

11001000…

Imag
e

Templ
ate Code

Receipt 
Generation 
Slot

Slot to 
capture 
thumb 
print

Slot to insert 
Operator / 
Customer 
card

Arrow 
Key for 
starting 
the 
device

F button

http://images.google.co.in/imgres?imgurl=http://www.cse.ucsd.edu/classes/sp02/cse252/hw3files/fingerprint.jpg&imgrefurl=http://www.cse.ucsd.edu/classes/sp02/cse252/hw3files/&h=480&w=400&sz=148&tbnid=xbPDwOxwRCmtKM:&tbnh=126&tbnw=105&hl=en&start=1&prev=/images?q=fingerprint&svnum=10&hl=en&lr=&sa=G
http://images.google.co.in/imgres?imgurl=http://bias.csr.unibo.it/research/biolab/graphics/min1.gif&imgrefurl=http://bias.csr.unibo.it/research/biolab/minextr.html&h=249&w=216&sz=15&tbnid=325e99A2LKV-CM:&tbnh=106&tbnw=91&hl=en&start=5&prev=/images?q=fingerprint+minutiae&svnum=10&hl=en&lr=
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A.P. SMART CARD PROJECT

Biometric verification



53

A.P. SMART CARD PROJECT

Issuing of receipt



Life insurance cover to 80 Lakh 
poor 
 ICT deployed to ensure effective 

management of the initiative 











THANK YOU
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